TABLE 1

Name of new tariff, fee or charge Name of Act (a) Purpose of fee (b) Date it came into  (c) Why it was implemented (d) $Fee (e) $Fee
effect when currently
implemented
Application for RESTRICTED Occupational Safety & The fee is a cost recovery fee for the overheads 1 June 2010|Asbestos is a hazardous substance. The people who work | $ 508 ' $ 523
asbestos removalist licence Health Act associated with processing the application with asbestos must be trained in the safe methods of
handling and transporting the material. People require a
licence to remove amounts exceeding 10 square metres of
bonded (non-friable) asbestos. To obtain a licence a person
must undertake training in the safe removal of non friable
asbestos.
Replacement for permit or Gas Standards Act To recoup the cost of replacing a lost or stolen 26 November 2010 | The fee was introduced as the cost of replacing a card is $ 25 $ 25
authorisation Gas permit/authorisation identification card. equivalent to that of processing a new application.
Application for approval to apply Associations New provisions have been introduced, under 26 February 2011|To allow incorporated associations greater flexibility in $ 280 ' $ 280
for registration or incorporation as Incorporation Act 1987 section 10B(2) of the Associations transferring to different legal structures.
a prescribed body corporate under Incorporation Act 1987, to allow an existing
s10B(2) incorporated association to make application to
transfer its legal structure to another prescribed
body corporate. A fee is charged by the
Department to undertake the transfer process.
Builders Registration - Application Building Services To allow for two levels of registration 29 August 2011 |New fee introduced to allow for two levels of registration | $ 190 ' $ 190
- Individual Practitioner (Registration) Act (practitioner and contractor) rather than the (practitioner and contractor) rather than the single level of
2011 single level of registration under the existing registration under the existing fees.
fees.
Builders Registration - Application Building Services To allow for two levels of registration 29 August 2011 |New fee introduced to allow for two levels of registration | $ 120 ' $ 120
- Individual Contractor (Registration) Act (practitioner and contractor) rather than the (practitioner and contractor) rather than the single level of
2011 single level of registration under the existing registration under the existing fees.
fees.
Builders Registration Renewal -  Building Services To allow for two levels of registration 29 August 2011 |New fee introduced to allow for two levels of registration | $ 190 $ 190
Individual Practitioner (Registration) Act (practitioner and contractor) rather than the (practitioner and contractor) rather than the single level of
2011 single level of registration under the existing registration under the existing fees.
fees.
Painters Registration - Application Building Services To allow for two levels of registration 29 August 2011 |New fee introduced to allow for two levels of registration | $ 7% 0$ 75
- Individual Practitioner (Registration) Act (practitioner and contractor) rather than the (practitioner and contractor) rather than the single level of
2011 single level of registration under the existing registration under the existing fees.
fees.
Painters Registration - Application Building Services To allow for two levels of registration 29 August 2011 |New fee introduced to allow for two levels of registration | $ 50 | $ 50
- Individual Contractor (Registration) Act (practitioner and contractor) rather than the (practitioner and contractor) rather than the single level of
2011 single level of registration under the existing registration under the existing fees.
fees.
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Painters Registration Renewal -  |Building Services To allow for two levels of registration 29 August 2011 New fee introduced to allow for two levels of registration  $ 140 $ 140
Individual Practitioner (Registration) Act (practitioner and contractor) rather than the (practitioner and contractor) rather than the single level of
2011 single level of registration under the existing registration under the existing fees.
fees.
Owner-builder Application Building Services To allow for the separation of owner-builder 29 August 2011 Allows the separation of owner-builder application and $ 3% $ 35
(Residential) (Registration) Act application and approval fees. As a result, approval fees. As a result, owner-builders who apply for,
2011 owner-builders who apply for, but are not but are not granted registration end up paying less.
granted registration end up paying less.
Owner-builder Application Building Services To allow for the separation of owner-builder 29 August 2011 Allows the separation of owner-builder application and $ 105 $ 105
(Commercial/industrial) (Registration) Act application and approval fees. As a result, approval fees. As a result, owner-builders who apply for,
2011 owner-builders who apply for, but are not but are not granted registration end up paying less.
granted registration end up paying less.
List of the names and addresses of |Building Services To enable interested parties to be provided with 29 August 2011 Allows for interested parties to be provided with a list of $ 85| $ 85
all persons registered under the (Registration) Act a list of names and addresses of all persons names and addresses of all persons registered under the
Act 2011 registered under the Building Act 2011, Building Act 2011, including builders, painters and
including builders, painters and building building surveyors. Previously only separate lists of
Surveyors. builders and painters where available. The fee is a discount
on requesting all lists separately.
Submission of proposed disclosure |Co-operatives Act The disclosure statement contains the 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 275 ' $ 283
statement for approval 2009 information necessary to ensure prospective the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
members are adequately informed of the nature more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
and extent of a person’s financial involvement
or liability as a member of the cooperative.
Application for exemption Co-operatives Act Cooperatives can apply to be exempt from 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 275 | $ 283
2009 submitting a disclosure statement if the the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
Registrar is satisfied the requirement is more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
inappropriate or would impose an unreasonable
burden.
Submission of proposed rules for |Co-operatives Act Sets out the rules under which the Cooperative 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 135 ' $ 139
approval 2009 will operate. the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Decision on registration Co-operatives Act Registrar will consider the application and 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 135 ' $ 139

applications

2009

assess against requirements of the Act the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate

more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
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Duplicate certificate issued Co-operatives Act The provision of a duplicate registration 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 343 35
2009 certificate the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Uncertified copy of rules - (a) for |Co-operatives Act To cover costs associated with the provision of 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 12 | $ 12
the first page 2009 extracts or copies of documents. the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
(b) for each additional page. . . Co-operatives Act Additional page of the above point. 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising 1.50 (max. c $ 2
2009 the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Submission of proposed alteration |Co-operatives Act For the purpose of amending the the rules under 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 14 ' $ 14
of rules for approval - (a) for each {2009 which the co-operative is operating. the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
rule to be altered more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
(b) maximum fee....... Co-operatives Act To place an upper limit on the cost paid by the 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 135 % 139
2009 co-operative when amending the rules. the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Application for registration of Co-operatives Act Registrar will consider the application and 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 34 |3 35
alteration of rules 2009 assess the alteration of rules the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Review of right of member to vote | Co-operatives Act Registrar will consider the request and assess 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 135 % 139
2009 the right of member to vote the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Filing fee for lodgement of special | Co-operatives Act Registrar will consider a special resolution and 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising  $ 34 $ 35
resolution 2009 assess against requirements of the Act. the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Application to keep register at an |Co-operatives Act Registrar will consider the application and 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising  $ 34 $ 35
office approved by the Registrar {2009 assess the application to keep a register at the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
another office more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Approval of the registration of a  |Co-operatives Act Registrar will assess the co-operative name for 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 70 % 72

name

2009

suitablity.

the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
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Registrar’s statement of maximum |Co-operatives Act Registrar will consider request for increasing 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 275 |$ 283
permissible level of share interest |2009 the maximum level of share interest for a co- the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate

operative more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Approval of resolution by the Co-operatives Act Registrar will consider resolution for increasing 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 135 |$ 139
Registrar relating to increased 2009 the maximum level of share interest for a the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
share interest of a person person more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Application for extension of time |Co-operatives Act Registrar will assess the application and the 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 68 $ 70
for considering share offer 2009 special resolution against requirements of the the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate

Act more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Application for registrar’s consent |Co-operatives Act Registrar will consider the application for 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 70 $ 72
to proposed merger or transfer of |2009 proposed merger or transfer of engagement and the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
engagement assess against requirements of the Act more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Application for approval of a Co-operatives Act Registrar will consider the application for 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 275 |$ 283
merger or transfer of engagement 2009 merger or transfer of engagement and assess the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate

against requirements of the Act more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Approval of an explanatory Co-operatives Act Registrar will consider the request for approval 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 675 | $ 695
statement 2009 of an explanatory statement and assess against the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate

the requirements of the Act. more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Application to have the registrar |Co-operatives Act Registrar will consider the request to have the 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 275 |$ 283
call a special meeting or hold, or {2009 Registrar call & hold a special meeting and the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
appoint an inspector to hold, an assess against the requirements of the Act. more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
inquiry
Application for the Registrar to  |Co-operatives Act Registrar will consider the request to grant an 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 68 $ 70
grant an extension of, or to abridge|2009 extension of time or abridge the required time the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
time for doing anything required to stated in the Act and assess against the more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
be done by a co-operative under requirements of the Act.
the Act
Application for permission to give |Co-operatives Act Registrar will consider an application to give 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 68  $ 70

notice to a member of a co-
operative by newspaper

2009

notice to a member of a co-operative by
newspaper and assess against the requirements
of the Act.

the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.

Table 1 - Page 4 of 6




TABLE 1

Name of new tariff, fee or charge Name of Act (a) Purpose of fee (b) Date it came into  (c) Why it was implemented (d) $Fee (e) $Fee
effect when currently
implemented
Filing a notice Co-operatives Act The Registrar will receive notification of 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 34 % 35
2009 charges and update the Register of Charges the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
accordingly more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Application for the Registrar to  |Co-operatives Act Registrar will consider an application to allow a 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 68 ' $ 70
allow a further period of time for {2009 further period of time for provisional the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
provisional registration registration and assess against the requirements more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
of the Act.
Lodging a memorandum of Co-operatives Act Registrar will receive a memorandum of 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 4% 35
discharge 2009 discharge and update the Register of Co- the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
operative Charges accordingly more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Inspection of managing Co-operatives Act The Registrar provides access to the controller's 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 14 '3 14
controller’s report 2009 report. the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Lodging a disclosure document | Co-operatives Act The Registrar will receive a copy of the 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 2,025 ' $ 2,085
required under the Corporations  |2009 disclosure document and file accordingly the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
Act more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Application for the registrar to Co-operatives Act Registrar will consider the application to 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 275 '$ 283
exercise the powers conferred by (2009 exercise the powers confered by the the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
the Corporations Act Corporations Act and assess against more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
requirements of the Act
Applications for exemption under |Co-operatives Act Registrar will consider the application for 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising  $ 275 |$ 283
sections of the Corporations Act {2009 exemptions under by the Corporations Act and the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
assess against requirements of the Act more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
Lodging documents or making Co-operatives Act The Registrar will consider an application for 1 September 2010 Due to the creation of a new Act / Regulations modernising $ 4% 35

applications for the registrar to
exercise a power or do something
under the Act for which no other
fee is prescribed

2009

the Registrar to exercise a power and assess
against requirements of the Act

the regulation of co-operatives allowing them to operate
more openly in a contemporary commercial environment.
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